S

Date Occurred Bios Type | Bias Type 2 Bias Code 2|~ Vietm Type | Summary

12/31/2024

12/28/2024

12/26/2024

12/23/2024

12/23/2024

12/21/2024

12/20/2024

12/20/2024

12/19/2024
12/19/2024

12/18/2024
12/18/2024

12/16/2024

12/15/2024

12/13/2024
12/13/2024
12/13/2024

12/13/2024

12/12/2024

12/12/2024

12/12/2024

12/12/2024

12/11/2024

12/11/2024

December Bias Summary

3D

GCPD

3D

5D

3D

2D

2D

2D

4D
4D

GCPD

5D

GCPD

3D

1D

4D

3D

6D

3D

5D

1D

4D

5D

4D

Vandalism

Assault (physical)

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vadalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism
Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism
Other
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Other

Assault (simple)

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Religion

Race

Sexual Orientation

Race

Religion

Religion

Race

Religion

Religion
Race

Race
Religion

Race

Religion

Race
Religion
Race
Religion

Gender/Gender
Identity

Religion

Race

Religion

Religion

Race

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Multi-Racial

Anti-Female
Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Islamic

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Multi-Religious
Group

Anti-Jewish
Anti-Black

Anti-Black
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Multi-Racial

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black
Anti-Jewish
Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Transgender

Anti-Islamic

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Society

Individual(s)

Individual(s)
Business/Financial
Institution
Religious Organization
Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College
Individual(s)

School/College
Religious Organization

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College
School/College
Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Source: Ejustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 1/3/25

A swastika was drawn with blue chalk in front of a bus stop.

During a domestic altercation, the subject began saying racial slurs and making threatening statements to the
victim. The victim was also physically assaulted. The subject was charged and arrested for :
ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE

ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE

RACE/RELIG CRIME: PERSON/GROUP (felony)

RACE/RELIG CRIME: PERSON/GROUP (misdemeanor)

MAL DEST PROP/VALU < $1,000

The victim received a phone call from an unknown subject who verbally assaulted the victim and called the
victim a homophobic slur. The victim is in a same-sex marriage. The victim stated she had received calls from
the same number on two previous occasions, but this was the first time biased language was used.

A racial slur was written on the outside window of a business.

A threatening voicemail message was received on a mosque's phone number. The subject's number was
traced to an individual in Florida but it is unknown if that individual still owns the number.

An unknown male subject approached the victim and made a threatening statement toward the victim. The
victim felt threatened because he felt the comment was directed towards his family who are Jewish.

Two middle school students got into an altercation in which insensitive racial comments and pictures were
exchanged. The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim found a suspicious note left in the door handle of her vehicle which included anti-semitic language.
The victim's family practice both Jewish and Christian faith and the victim was not sure if the note was related
to their religious affiliation.

Two swastikas were drawn on a middle school classroom window sill.

Two middle school students had an arguement and both exchanged racial slurs toward each other.

An unknown person wrote a racial slur on a locker in the boy's locker room of a middle school. The school will
handle the incident administratively.

A Jewish congregation received an email containing anti-semitic language. There was no direct threat made.

One elementary school student directed a racial slur to another student. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

The victim received a threatening letter in the mail. The envelope contained a typed letter with antisemitic
hostility and opposing political views. The victim has a ring camera but it did not capture the subject.

An unknown subject wrote a racial slur on the wall of the girl's bathroom in a high school with a black pen. The

school will handle the matter administratively.

A swastika symbol was drawn on a piece of paper inside the boy's bathroom of a high school. This incident will
be handled administratively

A middle school student make insensitive racial remarks to another student. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

A swastika was drawn in an elementary school bathroom. The school will handle the incident administratively.

A high school student (subject) posted hate speech to a group chat with 92 students with homophobic and anti-
transgender language. When questioned, the subject admitted to posting the comment and stated that it was a
dare. The school will handle this incident administratively.

A middle school student made an insensitive comment, which the victim overheard and felt offended by the
comment. The incident was reported to school staff.

A high school teacher found a racial slur written on a folder in pencil. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

A swastika was drawn on a small dry-erase board used as a bathroom pass in a high school. One student
admitted to drawing the symbol and stated that he had recently learned of the symbol in history and was
unaware of its potential negative impact.

The subject was disputing a veterinary hospital bill and initiated an altercation with staff members. The subject
made various anti-semitic comments and scratched the arm of two staff members. The victim felt this was a
hate crime. A portion of the incident was captured on a cellphone camera.

The subiect was later charged with two counts of CR 3-203: Assault-Second Degree.

While two middle school students were horseplaying, one accidentally grabbed a necklace that broke. The
student offered to pay for half the necklace, but the other student was still upset and yelled out a racial slur. Itis
believed this was a spontaneous action done out of frustration. The school will handle the incident
administratively.



12/11/2024

12/11/2024

12/11/2024

12/11/2024

12/11/2024

12/11/2024

12/11/2024

12/10/2024

12/10/2024

12/10/2024

12/10/2024

12/9/2024

12/9/2024

12/8/2024

12/8/2024

12/5/2024

12/4/2024

12/3/2024

2D

3D

5D

3D

GCPD

2D

1D

2D

4D

4D

4D

GCPD

5D

RCPD

GCPD

2D

6D

4D

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Vandalism-Motor Vehicle

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism

Vandalism

Race

Race

Race

Race

Race

Race

Religion

Race

Gender/Gender
Identity

Race

Race

Sexual Orientation

Race

Religion

Race

Race

Sexual Orientation

Religion

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Asian

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Race Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Transgender

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Homosexual

Anti-Black

Anti-Catholic

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Male
Homosexual

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

A high school teacher had students use a Google document to sign up for an assignment which could be
accessed by the entire class. The teacher noticed someone had written racial slurs and immediately deleted
the inappropriate comments. The teacher was able to determine who wrote the comments.

The subject said someone took his computer and sent the words. The teacher said she did not believe that
was the case. The school administration will contact parents and give consequences.

A racial slur was written on the mirror in the boy's bathroom of an elementary school. The writing was removed
by staff. The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim got into a parking lot dispute with another woman. The subject made verbal threats, cursed at the
victim, and made other disparaging remarks about being Chinese. The victim, who is of Chinese descent, was
offended by these comments. The subject was identified through the vehicle tags and MVA photograph.

A racially insensitive statement was written on the sidewalk in front of an elementary school. School staff
cleaned the image and identified the subject. The subject stated he wrote the statement as a joke and thought
it would be funny. School staff made the subject aware of his actions. The school will handle the incident
administratively. .

Students in a high school E.S.O.L. class took Scrabble letters and spelled out a racial slur. Two students
apologized and advised that they were not aware of the severity of the spelling or the origin of the word. The
school will handle the incident administratively.

When a high school security guard approached the subject in the hallway and told him to go back to class, the
subject repeatedly called the guard a racial slur.

The school will handle the incident administratively.

In a middle school, a swastika was drawn in black marker on the stall in a boy's bathroom. In another
bathroom, a racial slur was written on the heater. Both images were cleaned by school staff. The school will
handle the incident administratively.

A middle school student typed a racially insensitive statement into a calculator, which was found face down on
a desk. The subject said she did it because of something she saw on social media. The school administration
will handle the consequences.

A high school student made anti-transgender remarks about a student to a teacher and to the victim. The
school will handle the incident administratively.

An elementary school student found a racial slur written on his school folder. This is the 3rd time within 18
months the word has been writtien on the victim's property. This type of event has only happened to this
student and no other student in the school.

A middle school student created a “pass,” resembling a golden ticket to use a racial slur. The pass was given
to non-black students. The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim and another driver got into an altercation after the subject cut her off. When both vehicles came to a
stop, the subject used an obscene gesture and yelled a homophobic slur at the victim. The victim's sexual
orientation is Lesbian. The subject was later identified and said that the victim initiated the gesture and he
returned the same gesture.

A middle school student made unprovoked racially insensitive remarks to another student.

The complainant saw a delivery driver damage a religious photo that belonged to a neighbor. The driver was
later identified and charged with: CR 6-301 *3_4025* **Malicious Destruction Property** CR 3-293 *1_1415*
**Assault — Second Degree**

The victim witnessed a subject damaging a vehicle registered to the subject's husband. When the victim
attempted to intervene, the subject yelled a racial slur, damaged the front license plate, and tried to open the
victim's car door. The subject's husband came outside and escorted the subject back to their apartment. The
victim was concerned about retaliation and received information on obtaining a peace order or pressing
charges.

A middle school student (subject) threw a piece of cotton and made a racially insensitive comment toward the
victim. Video surveillance captured the incident. School administration will handle the consequences.

An unknown subject had keyed a homophobic slur into the front door of the victim's house. The victim
questioned two of his friends about the incident and each friend blamed the other one. Out of fear of
relatiation, the victim did not want criminal charges brought against the subjects or any further investigation.

A swastika was found carved into a gymnasium wall of a Hebrew academy. The carving was made by a
basketball player from an opposing team and was in the area where the visiting team would have sat. The
incident will be handled administratively between the two schools.



