

December Bias Summary

Source: Ejustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 1/3/25

D-4- O	District	Bias Class	Pioc Type	Piac Type 2	Bias Code	Pias Code 2	Victim Type	Source: Ejustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 1/3/25
Date Occurred			Bias Type	Bias Type 2		Bias Code 2	Victim Type	Summary
12/31/2024	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	A swastika was drawn with blue chalk in front of a bus stop.
12/28/2024	GCPD	Assault (physical)	Race		Anti-Multi-Racial		Individual(s)	During a domestic altercation, the subject began saying racial slurs and making threatening statements to the victim. The victim was also physically assaulted. The subject was charged and arrested for : ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE RACE/RELIG CRIME: PERSON/GROUP (felony) RACE/RELIG CRIME: PERSON/GROUP (misdemeanor) MAL DEST PROP/VALU < \$1,000
12/26/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Female Homosexual		Individual(s)	The victim received a phone call from an unknown subject who verbally assaulted the victim and called the victim a homophobic slur. The victim is in a same-sex marriage. The victim stated she had received calls from the same number on two previous occasions, but this was the first time biased language was used.
12/23/2024	5D	Vadalism	Race		Anti-Black		Business/Financial Institution	A racial slur was written on the outside window of a business.
12/23/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Religious Organization	A threatening voicemail message was received on a mosque's phone number. The subject's number was traced to an individual in Florida but it is unknown if that individual still owns the number.
12/21/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	An unknown male subject approached the victim and made a threatening statement toward the victim. The victim felt threatened because he felt the comment was directed towards his family who are Jewish.
12/20/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Two middle school students got into an altercation in which insensitive racial comments and pictures were exchanged. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/20/2024	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Multi-Religious Group		Individual(s)	The victim found a suspicious note left in the door handle of her vehicle which included anti-semitic language. The victim's family practice both Jewish and Christian faith and the victim was not sure if the note was related to their religious affiliation.
12/19/2024	4D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	Two swastikas were drawn on a middle school classroom window sill.
12/19/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	Two middle school students had an arguement and both exchanged racial slurs toward each other.
12/18/2024	GCPD	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	An unknown person wrote a racial slur on a locker in the boy's locker room of a middle school. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/18/2024	5D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Religious Organization	A Jewish congregation received an email containing anti-semitic language. There was no direct threat made.
12/16/2024	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Multi-Racial		Individual(s)	One elementary school student directed a racial slur to another student. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/15/2024	3D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim received a threatening letter in the mail. The envelope contained a typed letter with antisemitic hostility and opposing political views. The victim has a ring camera but it did not capture the subject.
12/13/2024	1D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	An unknown subject wrote a racial slur on the wall of the girl's bathroom in a high school with a black pen. The school will handle the matter administratively.
12/13/2024	4D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A swastika symbol was drawn on a piece of paper inside the boy's bathroom of a high school. This incident will be handled administratively
12/13/2024	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student make insensitive racial remarks to another student. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/13/2024	6D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A swastika was drawn in an elementary school bathroom. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/12/2024	3D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Gender/Gender Identity		Anti-Transgender		School/College	A high school student (subject) posted hate speech to a group chat with 92 students with homophobic and anti transgender language. When questioned, the subject admitted to posting the comment and stated that it was a dare. The school will handle this incident administratively.
12/12/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Individual(s)	A middle school student made an insensitive comment, which the victim overheard and felt offended by the comment. The incident was reported to school staff.
12/12/2024	1D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A high school teacher found a racial slur written on a folder in pencil. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/12/2024	4D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A swastika was drawn on a small dry-erase board used as a bathroom pass in a high school. One student admitted to drawing the symbol and stated that he had recently learned of the symbol in history and was unaware of its potential negative impact.
12/11/2024	5D	Assault (simple)	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The subject was disputing a veterinary hospital bill and initiated an altercation with staff members. The subject made various anti-semitic comments and scratched the arm of two staff members. The victim felt this was a hate crime. A portion of the incident was captured on a cellphone camera. The subject was later charged with two counts of CR 3-203: Assault-Second Degree.
12/11/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	While two middle school students were horseplaying, one accidentally grabbed a necklace that broke. The student offered to pay for half the necklace, but the other student was still upset and yelled out a racial slur. It is believed this was a spontaneous action done out of frustration. The school will handle the incident administratively.

12/11/2024	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A high school teacher had students use a Google document to sign up for an assignment which could be accessed by the entire class. The teacher noticed someone had written racial slurs and immediately deleted the inappropriate comments. The teacher was able to determine who wrote the comments. The subject said someone took his computer and sent the words. The teacher said she did not believe that was the case. The school administration will contact parents and give consequences.
12/11/2024	3D	Other	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A racial slur was written on the mirror in the boy's bathroom of an elementary school. The writing was removed by staff. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/11/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	The victim got into a parking lot dispute with another woman. The subject made verbal threats, cursed at the victim, and made other disparaging remarks about being Chinese. The victim, who is of Chinese descent, was offended by these comments. The subject was identified through the vehicle tags and MVA photograph.
12/11/2024	3D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A racially insensitive statement was written on the sidewalk in front of an elementary school. School staff cleaned the image and identified the subject. The subject stated he wrote the statement as a joke and thought it would be funny. School staff made the subject aware of his actions. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/11/2024	GCPD	Other	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	Students in a high school E.S.O.L. class took Scrabble letters and spelled out a racial slur. Two students apologized and advised that they were not aware of the severity of the spelling or the origin of the word. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/11/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	When a high school security guard approached the subject in the hallway and told him to go back to class, the subject repeatedly called the guard a racial slur. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/11/2024	1D	Vandalism	Religion	Race	Anti-Jewish	Anti-Black	School/College	In a middle school, a swastika was drawn in black marker on the stall in a boy's bathroom. In another bathroom, a racial slur was written on the heater. Both images were cleaned by school staff. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/10/2024	2D	Other	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A middle school student typed a racially insensitive statement into a calculator, which was found face down on a desk. The subject said she did it because of something she saw on social media. The school administration will handle the consequences.
12/10/2024	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Gender/Gender Identity		Anti-Transgender		Individual(s)	A high school student made anti-transgender remarks about a student to a teacher and to the victim. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/10/2024	4D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	An elementary school student found a racial slur written on his school folder. This is the 3rd time within 18 months the word has been writtien on the victim's property. This type of event has only happened to this student and no other student in the school.
12/10/2024	4D	Other	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A middle school student created a "pass," resembling a golden ticket to use a racial slur. The pass was given to non-black students. The school will handle the incident administratively.
12/9/2024	GCPD	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Individual(s)	The victim and another driver got into an altercation after the subject cut her off. When both vehicles came to a stop, the subject used an obscene gesture and yelled a homophobic slur at the victim. The victim's sexual orientation is Lesbian. The subject was later identified and said that the victim initiated the gesture and he returned the same gesture.
12/9/2024	5D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student made unprovoked racially insensitive remarks to another student.
12/8/2024	RCPD	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Catholic		Individual(s)	The complainant saw a delivery driver damage a religious photo that belonged to a neighbor. The driver was later identified and charged with: CR 6-301 *3_4025* **Malicious Destruction Property** CR 3-293 *1_1415* **Assault – Second Degree**
12/8/2024	GCPD	Vandalism-Motor Vehicle	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim witnessed a subject damaging a vehicle registered to the subject's husband. When the victim attempted to intervene, the subject yelled a racial slur, damaged the front license plate, and tried to open the victim's car door. The subject's husband came outside and escorted the subject back to their apartment. The victim was concerned about retaliation and received information on obtaining a peace order or pressing charges.
12/5/2024	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	A middle school student (subject) threw a piece of cotton and made a racially insensitive comment toward the victim. Video surveillance captured the incident. School administration will handle the consequences.
12/4/2024	6D	Vandalism	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Male Homosexual		Individual(s)	An unknown subject had keyed a homophobic slur into the front door of the victim's house. The victim questioned two of his friends about the incident and each friend blamed the other one. Out of fear of relatiation, the victim did not want criminal charges brought against the subjects or any further investigation.
12/3/2024	4D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A swastika was found carved into a gymnasium wall of a Hebrew academy. The carving was made by a basketball player from an opposing team and was in the area where the visiting team would have sat. The incident will be handled administratively between the two schools.